NV Energy may require Liberty to provide credit support as 
determined by NV Energy in its sole discretion, in the form of 
the posting of (i) a letter of credit, or (ii) other collateral or 
security acceptable to NV Energy, in either instance in the 
amount of seven million five hundred thousand U.S. dollars 
(US$7,500,000.00) (“Adequate Assurance”) to NV Energy within 
three (3) Business Days of NV Energy’s written demand for 
assurances; provided that upon Liberty timely posting  of 
Adequate Assurance in the total amount of seven million five 
hundred thousand U.S. dollars (US$7,500,000.00), the Liberty 
Parent Guarantee shall be terminated. If Liberty posts a letter 
of credit, the letter of credit shall be in the form set forth in 
Exhibit G to this Agreement.   

19. Events of Default and Remedies. 

19.1 For purposes of this Agreement, an “Event of Default” shall

[...]

or any affiliate of the Guarantor would have been entitled to similar 
rights and defenses in respect to such Obligations under the 
Agreement. 

2. Guarantee Limit.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Guarantee, the obligations and liabilities of the Guarantor hereunder 
shall not exceed in the aggregate US$7,500,000.00 (SEVEN MILLION 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND US DOLLARS) (the “Guarantee 
Limit”).  Guarantor’s liability hereunder shall be further limited to 
direct, actual, monetary damages arising from nonpayment of the 
Agreement; in no event shall Guarantor be subject to consequential, 
special, exemplary, equitable,  punitive, multiple, lost  profits, tort or